In addition, cross-tabulations using a chi-square analysis were 
performed on prior historical stress.  A one-sample chi-square 
goodness of fit (GOF) test was used to assess the proportion of 
responses for perceived changes in emotional disorders.  The al-
pha for this study was set at 95% (p<.05).  

Results
Two hundred and thirty-one (231) individuals were evaluat-

ed for inclusion.  Ninety-seven (97)  individuals met the inclu-
sion criteria.  Group 1 included 34 individuals (No Emotional 
Disorder; NEDG); Group 2 included 58 individuals reporting 
a diagnosis of anxiety and 5 with depression (EDG).